

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK WILSON,

Petitioner,

v.

SCHLUMBERGER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Kelly D. Reese
THE KULLMAN FIRM, P.L.C.
600 University Park Place
Birmingham, AL 35029
(205) 871-5858
kr@kullmanlaw.com

Samuel Zurik, III
Robert P. Lombardi
Counsel of Record
THE KULLMAN FIRM, P.L.C.
1100 Poydras Street, Suite 1600
New Orleans, LA 70163
(504) 524-4162
sz@kullmanlaw.com
rpl@kullmanlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. PETITIONER DOES NOT MEET ANY RULE 10 COMPELLING REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	4
A. There Is No Circuit Split	5
B. <i>Wilson</i> Does Not Conflict with <i>Helix</i>	8
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS WAS CORRECT.....	9
III. PETITIONER'S ARGUMENT DEPENDS UPON MISCHARACTERIZATIONS	12
A. Petitioner Mischaracterizes <i>Helix</i>	12
B. The Petition Mischaracterizes the Facts. .	16
C. Petitioner Mischaracterizes § 604.....	18
D. Petitioner Cites Documents that Are not Authority	19
IV. BASIC POLICY PRINCIPALS SUPPORT THE TENTH CIRCUIT AND THIS COURT'S INTER- PRETATIONS OF THE REGULATIONS	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Callaway Partners, LLC</i> , 394 F. App'x. 632 (11th Cir. Aug. 26, 2010).....	8
<i>Brock v. Claridge Hotel & Casino</i> , 846 F.2d 180 (3rd Cir. 1988)	4, 5, 7
<i>Hebert v. FMC Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 22-20562, 2023 WL 4105427 (5th Cir. June 21, 2023)	1, 4, 6, 7, 9, 24
<i>Helix Energy Sys., Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S 39, 143 S.Ct. 677, 214 L.Ed.2d (2023)	1-16, 21, 24
<i>Higgins v. Bayada Home Health Care, Inc.</i> , 62 F.4th 755 (3d Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Hughes v. Gulf Interstate Field Servs.</i> , 878 F.3d 183 (6th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 7
<i>Litz v. The Saint Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 275 F.Supp.3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017)	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 65 S.Ct. 161, 89 L.Ed. 124 (1944)	20
<i>Wilson v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 80 F.4th 1170 (10th Cir. 2023)....	1-3, 6-10, 12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 213.....	23
Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”)	1, 3, 5, 23

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	4
----------------------	---

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 11, 13-16
29 C.F.R. § 541.604	2
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a).....	2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 18, 19
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8,
.....	10-13, 15, 16, 18, 22
29 C.F.R. Part 541	23

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

Federal Register Vol. 69, No. 79 (April 23, 2004)	21, 22
